## **RESOLUTION NO. 242**

## AUTHORIZING A LEASE AGREEMENT WITH VERIZON WIRELESS FOR THE RENTAL OF TWENTY FIVE SEATS IN THE VIP SUITE LOCATED IN FRONT OF THE SPORTS BAR AT THE CIVIC CENTER

Introduced: 7/12/10

By Civic Center Committee:

WHEREAS, The Manager of the Civic Center has requested authorization to enter into a three-year agreement with Verizon Wireless for the rental of twenty five seats in the VIP Suite located in front of the Sports Bar at the Civic Center in accordance with terms and conditions approved by the County Attorney, and

WHEREAS, The proposed three-year agreement with Verizon Wireless in the amount of \$150,000, payable in equal annual installments of \$50,000 each contract year will commence on May 15, 2010 and end on May 14, 2013, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into a three-year agreement with Verizon Wireless, 133 Calkins Road, Rochester, New York for the rental of twenty five seats in the VIP Suite located in front of the sports bar at the Civic Center pursuant to the aforementioned terms, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 7/12/10